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NOTE - Some views in this document may vary
slightly from your actual cabinet configuration.
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Tool List: B

-22mm wrench

-10mm wrench

-13mm socket wrench

-T30 Torx bit (included with cabinet configuration)
-Wire Cutter
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INSTRUCTIONS CM646

Packaging Material Removal

Before removal of packaging material:

Check tip indicator on the outside of cabinet to ensure cabinet was shipped in the upright position. If tip indicator shows improper handling,
inspect cabinet for damage before accepting cabinet.

Before handling cabinet:
Small glide strips are installed at various locations around the cabinet to protect the cabinet’s finish during shipping. These strips are to be

removed prior to handling of cabinet.

REMOVAL INSTRUCTIONS

¢ Remove all stretchwrap and protective cardboard from outside of cabinet
*  Remove [2] Shipping Hold Down Brackets at front and rear of cabinet

e Use [2] people to carefully lift and remove cabinet from pallet

IMPORTANT:
Leveling Legs must be fully retracted before the cabinet is moved into place. Sliding cabinet on leveling legs may
result in damage to the leveling legs. (Leveling Legs ship in retracted position)

[4] Lag Screws and Washers

[
(use 13mm socket wrench)

[6] M6 Torx Screws
(use T30 Torx bit)

[2] Shipping
Hold Down
Brackets

Pallet

Note: Doors, Side panels, and other components are removed for clarity.
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INSTRUCTIONS CM646

Leveling

¢  Ensure that [4] Leveling Legs are fully retracted

¢  Slide Cabinet into final position

¢  Lower the [4] Leveling Legs until the cabinet weight is fully supported

*  Adjust the [4] Leveling Legs so that the cabinet is level front-to-back and side-to-side

Front-to-Back Cabinet Leveling

[4] Leveling Legs
(use 22mm Wrench)

Side-to-Side Cabinet Leveling
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INSTRUCTIONS CM646

Grounding

¢ Attach Grounding Lug or Grounding Bar at any of the [2] location(s) shown below
*  Grounding location is indicated by universal ground symbol
e Use M5 bonding screw

0::: ™~

[8] Grounding Lug Locations
(Front and Rear of Beams)

/£ /
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INSTRUCTIONS CM646

Equlpment Rail Adjustment

Remove [4] Torx screws and [4] hex nuts per equipment rail
¢ Move equipment rail to desired positon

¢ Secure equipment rail to cabinet with[4] Torx screws and [4] hex nuts per rail
*  NOTE: Front equipment rails are integral to the cabinet frame and are in a fixed position

[2] Hex Nuts
(use 10mm wrench)

[2] M6 Torx Screws
(use T30 Torx bit)

[2] Hex Nuts
(use 10mm wrench)

CeEsooDYoooooooooEooEEooEooroorraLooIoEEoEEoonoonooEro00o00o0.
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[2] M6 Torx Screws
(use T30 Torx bit)
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INSTRUCTIONS CM646

Overhead Cable Openings

e Cut [4] tabs with wire cutter to open each cable opening - OPTIONAL

[2] 40mm x 131mm Openings
[1.57” x 5.15”]
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INSTRUCTIONS CM646

Front & Rear Doors (Removal and Installation)

¢ Open Door(s) to approximately 90°
e Lift Door(s) up and pull away from cabinet frame
e REVERSE STEPS to install Front & Rear Doors

A\
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INSTRUCTIONS CM646

Side Panels (Removal and Installation)

e Unlock side panel

e Pull top of side panel away from cabinet frame
e Lift bottom tabs out of cabinet frame

e REVERSE STEPS to install Side Panel

Side Panel Tabs

For Instructions in Local Languages E-mail:
and Technical Support: ® techsupport@panduit.com
Phone:
866-405-6654
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